

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 283 OF 2014

**THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH
THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR OF
EDUCATION (BASIC) & ORS.**

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUSHILA SRIVASTAVA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1) After hearing learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants, we are not inclined to entertain the present appeal. Accordingly, the civil appeal stands dismissed leaving the question of law open.

2) However, we make it clear that the writ petitions pending before the High Court be decided in accordance with law.

3) We further make it clear that we are not entertaining the applications for impleadment filed

by the persons who were not parties before the Writ Court. Accordingly, their applications for impleadment are dismissed with the liberty to take recourse as permissible to them under the law before High Court.

4) All other pending applications shall stand disposed of.

....., J.
[J.K. MAHESHWARI]

....., J.
[VIJAY BISHNOI]

New Delhi;
September 11, 2025.

ITEM NO.124

COURT NO.2

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 283/2014

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

THR. ITS DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (BASIC) & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SMT. SUSHILA SRIVASTAVA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 46295/2020 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION and IA No. 100817/2022 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION and IA No. 172080/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 172071/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 170572/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 243640/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 71996/2016 - I A FOR INTERVENTION AND O T and IA No. 22718/2016 - IA FOR IMPLEADMENT & OT and IA No. 172078/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 172070/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 170570/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 228012/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 11-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Ms. Oindrila Sen, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Ranjana Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR
Ms. Shivani Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ajesh K Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mahesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Raj Shekhar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Alpana Sharma, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1) After hearing learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants, we are not inclined to entertain the present appeal. Accordingly, the civil appeal stands dismissed leaving the question of law open.
- 2) However, we make it clear that the writ petitions pending before the High Court be decided in accordance with law.
- 3) We further make it clear that we are not entertaining the applications for impleadment filed by the persons who were not parties before the Writ Court. Accordingly, their applications for impleadment are dismissed with the liberty to take recourse as permissible to them under the law before High Court.
- 4) All other pending applications shall stand disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)

AR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)

COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file.]